CRR I



IN THE NAME OF GOD

Shahid Bahonar University of Kerman
Faculty of Mathematics and Computer

Department of Mathematics

G-Logics and Multiple-Valued Logics Based

on Hazy Structures

By:

M. Ghezelayaghe

Supervisor:

Dr. E. Eslami

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fullfilment
of the Requirements for the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy

(Ph.D) in Mathematic

Feb. 2001

AR HN




Acknowledgements:

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Prof. E.
Eslami, for his constant encouragement and fruitful discussions.

Also, I would like to express my special thanks to the referee of MVL-
1J, for his/her valuable and fruitful suggestions and comments on my paper
“Multiple-valued Logics Based On Hazy Structures” which have helped me to

improve some parts of this study.

1




Abstract

In this thesis we present a study of the G-set signed formulas which is an
extension of set signed formulas and introduce the G-reduction rules to provide
G-logics. We will extend the corresponding Hintinkka and Kalmar downward
and upward saturated collections of G-set signed formulas to establish the
completeness of G-logics. Instead of considering G-sets or convex intervals, we
introduce and impose the convex hazy structures on the lattice of truth values
to investigate the indistinguishable formulas in a multiple-valued logic. The
Haz-necessities and Haz-possibilities are also introduced to study some of their
properties.

Finally, we introduce three new degrees of similarity between two fuzzy
sets. We will then define the validity measures, by applying these degrees
to expert’s views about the linguistic variables corresponding to the content

validity of the questions in any questionnaire.

i




Contents: page

CHAPTER 0 INTRODUCTION 1

0.1 General Introduction to G-Logics and Multiple-Valued Logics

Based on Hazy Structures 2
0.2 Summary of Results , 2
0.3 Future research directions | 3
0.4 Notations and Conventions 4

CHAPTER 1 ABSTRACT ALGEBRAS AND HOMOMOR-
PHISMS 8
1.0 Basic Definitions 9

CHAPTER 2 G-SET SIGNED FORMULAS AND REDUC-

TIONS RULES 12
2.0 Signed Formulas, Reduction Rules 12
2.1 Exampel 14
2.2 Definitions 15
2.3 (-Ssts, G-Logics, and G-Set Reduction Rules 16
2.4 Definition on GK 18
2.5 Example 18
2.6 Definitions 20

2.7 Definition (G-Logic) 21

iv




2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

2.19

Example

G-Set Reduction Rules

Examples

Definition (Complete branch and tableau)
Example

Homomorphism Between Two GK’S
Example

Definition (Algebra of G-sets of signs)
Example

Definitions

Definitions

Conclusion

22

22

24

26

27

28

29

30

31

34

36

37

CHAPTER 3 HINTIKKA COLLECTIONS, COMPLETE-

NESS OF G-Logics

3.0

3.1

3.2

Definition
Hintikka Lemma

Theorem (Completeness of G-logics):

38

39

40

41




CHAPTER 4 HAZY STRUCTURES, NEIGHBOURHOOD,

AND INDISTINGUISHABILITY 44
4.0 Definition [9] 45
4.1 Examples 41
4.2 Definitions 47
4.3 Definition (Indistinguishability) 50
4.4 Examples 52
4.5 Examples 53
4.6 Conclusion 55

CHAPTER 5 HAZ-NECESSITIES AND HAZ-POSSIBILITIES

57
5.1 Definitions 58
5.2 Examples 59
5.3 Definition of Neibhbouring Necessity and Possibility 63
5.4 Example 64
5.5 Duality 65
5.6 Example 66
CHAPTER 6 VALIDITY MEASURE 68
6.0 General Idea 69
6.1 Definitions 70

6.2 Example 73

vi




6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

Definition of Commulative Fuzzy Set

Definition of Kolmogoroff’s Degree of Similarity
Properties of KS(A, B)

Validity Measure or Coefficient

Definitions

Example

New Methods for Validity Measure

6.10 Formulation

6.11 Continuation of Example 6.2.3

6.12 Conclusion

REFERENCES

vil

73

73

65

4

75

76

80

83

83

88

89




CHAPTER 0

General Inroduction To G-Logics And Multiple-
Valued Logics Based On Hazy Structures

Summary Of Results

Direction For Future Research




0.1 GENERALINTRODUCTION TO G-LOGICS AND MULTIPLE-
VALUED LOGICS BASED ON HAZY STRUCTURES

Any convex interval in a (bounded) lattice, with zero and unit elements 0,1,
respectively, is a G-set. Generally, in a multiple-valued logic with a matrix M,
a finite domain K, and designated set D, the statement that, a formula ¢ is
not satisfiable is, in fact, equivalent to the statement that there is no valuation
v, such that v(p) € D. This, again is equivalent to the statement that for any
valuation v, v(¢) € K — D. So the set (K — D) may be considered as the sign
for such a formula ¢. Since D is always of the form of a principal filter in K,
so we get the motivation for using G-set as the signs of formulas. G-logics are
based on the G-sets as the signs of formulas in multiple valued propositional
or first order logics.

0.2 SUMMARY OF RESULTS

The main results are as follows:

1) A lattice structure is imposed on any GK (defined later) and its well-
foundedness is proved.

2) G-reduction rules, G-logics, and the notion of provability are introduced
and in light of some examples, the set-reduction rules of Hdéhnle for 3-valued
Lukasiewicz, are to be obtained from those of corresponding G-reduction rules.

3) For any homomorphism f € H om(K7y, K,), it is proved that the set of

equivalence classes of GK modulo f is isomorphic to GK,.




4) The soundness and completeness for G-logics are proved.

5) Hazy structures are imposed on the lattice L, of truth values, instead of
convex intervals, and by a very nice theorem it is proved that the new structure
preserves the inherited lattice structure of L, into the new neighbourhood space
as the truth values.

6) The relation of 7-indistinguishability is defined and it is proved that this
relation is reflexive and symmetric, but not transitive.

7) As a very interesting result, we prove the existance of an m-valued logic,
which is in-fact a reduced form of n-valued logic, for arbitrary ordinals m and
n, with 2 <m < n.

As a simple, but very important result of this theorem, is that of the
reduction of continuum-valued logic, to any m-valued logics (m < w), in
particular to a Lukasiewicz 3-valued logics.

8) Several properties of T-necessities and 7T-possibilities are investigated and
proved. Also some of the known and new properties of the notion of duality,
are proved for the dual of K-fuzzy sets.

9) Several methods of computing the validity measures are discussed in
which we are using the experts’ views about the linguistic variables.

0.3 FUTURE RESEARCH DIRECTIONS:
We do only mention here, the possibility of the extesion of G-logics to hazy-

logics, via introducing hazy neighbourhoods as the set signs for formulas, and




selecting the appropsiate hazy-reduction rules parallel to the corresponding
G-reduction, and investigating the soundness and completeness of the new
hazy-logics.
0.4 Notations And Conventions:

Basic set-theoretic and lattice operations are used without any comments.

The list of symbols are as follows:

¢ the empty set

S,s SU{s}

Sub(X) the power set of X

Z the set of integers

m the set {0,1,---,m —1}

F ={f:}iew an indexed family of operations
A= (AF) an abstract algebra
pE w” the type of A

{p(1),---,u(r)} the signature of A

h:A Hopm B a homomorphism % from A into B
h € Hom(A,B) a homomorphism A from A into B

Lo = {pili € w} a denumerable set of propositional (atomic) formulas

L set of propositional formulas




L=(L,F)

fles

= (K, F)

I
I
&
o

propositional language

an algebra similar to L

a matrix with designated set, D.

unit lattice structure with domain [0, 1]
finite lattice with domain {0, —1—1“m L. mz2 1}
a valuation function
content of M

(pseudo) complement of o
signed formula

at least one of the set of signed formulas is the case
a configuration

a tableau

principal filter generated by «

principal ideal generated by 3

meet

join

complementation

strong negation

weak negation

G — logic

provability in £

)




Folp/ f equivalence class in GK modulo f

GK/f set of all equivalence classes GK modulo f
(X,7) hazy space

T hazy structure

v canonical hazy structure

Vm restriction of v to {0,---,m}

? indiscrete hazy structure

m the set {0,1,---,m —1}

v(k) {k —1,k,k + 1}, neighbourhood of k

7(x) neighbourhood of z

T = {r(z)|x € X} neighbourhood system

~(v,7) indistinguishability relation w.r.t. v
~y indistinguishability relation

n necessity function

P possibility function

N, neighbouring necessity

N, neighbouring possibility

n necessity relation

p possibility relation

~1 equivalence relation modulo I




||

|AlF

|4l
KS(A, B)
Il

Vks

cardinality of a (crisp or fuzzy) set

cardinal number of a fuzzy set as a fuzzy set
cardinal number of a fuzzy set as a natural number
Kolmogorof-Smirnoff’s degree of similarity

T -count validity coefficient

Kolmogorof-Smirnoff’s validity measure




