

78 ESA

#### IN THE NAME OF GOD

Shahid Bahonar University of Kerman

Faculty of Mathematics and Computer

Department of Mathematics

## G-Logics and Multiple-Valued Logics Based on Hazy Structures

By:

M. Ghezelayaghe

Supervisor:

Dr. E. Eslami

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fullfilment
of the Requirements for the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy
(Ph.D) in Mathematic

Feb. 2001

i

4989N

### Acknowledgements:

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Prof. E. Eslami, for his constant encouragement and fruitful discussions.

Also, I would like to express my special thanks to the referee of MVL-IJ, for his/her valuable and fruitful suggestions and comments on my paper "Multiple-valued Logics Based On Hazy Structures" which have helped me to improve some parts of this study.

#### **Abstract**

In this thesis we present a study of the G-set signed formulas which is an extension of set signed formulas and introduce the G-reduction rules to provide G-logics. We will extend the corresponding Hintinkka and Kalmar downward and upward saturated collections of G-set signed formulas to establish the completeness of G-logics. Instead of considering G-sets or convex intervals, we introduce and impose the convex hazy structures on the lattice of truth values to investigate the indistinguishable formulas in a multiple-valued logic. The Haz-necessities and Haz-possibilities are also introduced to study some of their properties.

Finally, we introduce three new degrees of similarity between two fuzzy sets. We will then define the validity measures, by applying these degrees to expert's views about the linguistic variables corresponding to the content validity of the questions in any questionnaire.

# Contents:

# page

CH.	CHAPTER 0 INTRODUCTION			
0.1	1 General Introduction to G-Logics and Multiple-Valued Logics			
Base	Based on Hazy Structures 2			
0.2	Summary of Results	2		
0.3	Future research directions 3			
0.4	Notations and Conventions	4		
CHAPTER 1 ABSTRACT ALGEBRAS AND HOMOMOR-				
PHI	ISMS	8		
1.0	Basic Definitions	9		
CHAPTER 2 $G$ -SET SIGNED FORMULAS AND REDUC-				
TIONS RULES 12				
2.0	Signed Formulas, Reduction Rules	12		
2.1	Exampel	14		
2.2	Definitions	15		
2.3	G-Ssts, G-Logics, and G-Set Reduction Rules	16		
2.4	1 Definition on GK			
2.5	Example	18		
2.6	Definitions	20		
27	Definition (G-Logic)	21		

2.8	Example	22		
2.9	G-Set Reduction Rules	22		
2.10	Examples	24		
2.11	Definition (Complete branch and tableau)	26		
2.12	Example	27		
2.13	Homomorphism Between Two $GK$ 'S	28		
2.14	Example	29		
2.15	<b>Definition</b> (Algebra of $G$ -sets of signs)	30		
2.16	Example	31		
2.17	Definitions	34		
2.18	Definitions	36		
2.19	Conclusion	37		
CHAPTER 3 HINTIKKA COLLECTIONS, COMPLETE-				
NESS OF G-Logics 38				
3.0	Definition	39		
3.1	Hintikka Lemma	40		
3 2	Theorem (Completeness of $G$ -logics):	41		

CHAPTER 4 HAZY STRUCTURES, NEIGHBOURHOOD,			
AND INDISTINGUISHABILITY 44			
4.0	Definition [9]	45	
4.1	Examples	41	
4.2	Definitions	47	
4.3	Definition (Indistinguishability)	50	
4.4	Examples	52	
4.5	Examples	53	
4.6	Conclusion	55	
CHAPTER 5 HAZ-NECESSITIES AND HAZ-POSSIBILITIES			
		57	
5.1	Definitions	58	
5.2	Examples	59	
5.3	Definition of Neibhbouring Necessity and Possibility	63	
5.4	Example	64	
5.5	Duality	65	
5.6	Example	66	
CHAPTER 6 VALIDITY MEASURE 68		68	
6.0	General Idea	69	
6.1	Definitions	70	
62	Evample	72	

6.3	Definition of Commulative Fuzzy Set	73
6.4	Definition of Kolmogoroff's Degree of Similarity	73
6.5	Properties of $KS(A, B)$	65
6.6	Validity Measure or Coefficient	74
6.7	Definitions	75
6.8	3.8 Example	
6.9	New Methods for Validity Measure	80
6.10	Formulation	83
6.11	Continuation of Example 6.2.3	83
6.12	Conclusion	88
REFERENCES		

## CHAPTER 0

General Inroduction To G-Logics And Multiple-Valued Logics Based On Hazy Structures

**Summary Of Results** 

Direction For Future Research

## 0.1 GENERAL INTRODUCTION TO G-LOGICS AND MULTIPLE-VALUED LOGICS BASED ON HAZY STRUCTURES

Any convex interval in a (bounded) lattice, with zero and unit elements 0,1, respectively, is a G-set. Generally, in a multiple-valued logic with a matrix  $\underline{\mathcal{M}}$ , a finite domain K, and designated set D, the statement that, a formula  $\varphi$  is not satisfiable is, in fact, equivalent to the statement that there is no valuation v, such that  $v(\varphi) \in D$ . This, again is equivalent to the statement that for any valuation v,  $v(\varphi) \in K - D$ . So the set (K - D) may be considered as the sign for such a formula  $\varphi$ . Since D is always of the form of a principal filter in K, so we get the motivation for using G-set as the signs of formulas. G-logics are based on the G-sets as the signs of formulas in multiple valued propositional or first order logics.

#### 0.2 SUMMARY OF RESULTS

The main results are as follows:

- 1) A lattice structure is imposed on any GK (defined later) and its well-foundedness is proved.
- 2) G-reduction rules, G-logics, and the notion of provability are introduced and in light of some examples, the set-reduction rules of Hähnle for 3-valued Lukasiewicz, are to be obtained from those of corresponding G-reduction rules.
- 3) For any homomorphism  $f \in Hom(K_1, K_2)$ , it is proved that the set of equivalence classes of GK modulo f is isomorphic to  $GK_2$ .

- 4) The soundness and completeness for G-logics are proved.
- 5) Hazy structures are imposed on the lattice L, of truth values, instead of convex intervals, and by a very nice theorem it is proved that the new structure preserves the inherited lattice structure of L, into the new neighbourhood space as the truth values.
- 6) The relation of  $\tau$ -indistinguishability is defined and it is proved that this relation is reflexive and symmetric, but not transitive.
- 7) As a very interesting result, we prove the existance of an m-valued logic, which is in-fact a reduced form of n-valued logic, for arbitrary ordinals m and n, with  $2 \le m \le n$ .

As a simple, but very important result of this theorem, is that of the reduction of continuum-valued logic, to any m-valued logics ( $m \leq \omega_1$ ), in particular to a Lukasiewicz 3-valued logics.

- 8) Several properties of  $\tau$ -necessities and  $\tau$ -possibilities are investigated and proved. Also some of the known and new properties of the notion of duality, are proved for the dual of K-fuzzy sets.
- 9) Several methods of computing the validity measures are discussed in which we are using the experts' views about the linguistic variables.

### 0.3 FUTURE RESEARCH DIRECTIONS:

We do only mention here, the possibility of the extesion of G-logics to hazy-logics, via introducing hazy neighbourhoods as the set signs for formulas, and

selecting the appropriate hazy-reduction rules parallel to the corresponding G-reduction, and investigating the soundness and completeness of the new hazy-logics.

### 0.4 Notations And Conventions:

Basic set-theoretic and lattice operations are used without any comments.

The list of symbols are as follows:

 $\phi$  the empty set

S,s  $S \cup \{s\}$ 

Sub(X) the power set of X

 $\mathcal{Z}$  the set of integers

 $\underline{m}$  the set  $\{0,1,\cdots,m-1\}$ 

 $\mathcal{F} = \{f_i\}_{i \in \omega}$  an indexed family of operations

 $\underline{\underline{\mathcal{A}}} = \langle A, \mathcal{F} \rangle$  an abstract algebra

 $\mu \in \omega^{\omega}$  the type of  $\underline{\underline{\mathcal{A}}}$ 

 $\{\mu(1), \cdots, \mu(r)\}$  the signature of  $\underline{\underline{\mathcal{A}}}$ 

 $h: \underline{\underline{\mathcal{A}}} \stackrel{Hom}{\longrightarrow} \underline{\underline{\mathcal{B}}}$  a homomorphism h from  $\underline{\underline{\mathcal{A}}}$  into  $\underline{\underline{\mathcal{B}}}$ 

 $h \in Hom(\underline{\underline{\mathcal{A}}},\underline{\underline{\mathcal{B}}})$  a homomorphism h from  $\underline{\underline{\mathcal{A}}}$  into  $\underline{\underline{\mathcal{B}}}$ 

 $L_0 = \{p_i | i \in \omega\}$  a denumerable set of propositional (atomic) formulas

L set of propositional formulas

 $\underline{\underline{L}} = \langle L, \mathcal{F} \rangle$  propositional language

 $\underline{\underline{\mathcal{K}}} = \langle K, \mathcal{F} \rangle$  an algebra similar to  $\underline{\underline{L}}$ 

 $\underline{\underline{\mathcal{M}}} = \langle \mathcal{K}, D \rangle$  a matrix with designated set, D.

(0,1) unit lattice structure with domain [0,1]

 $(0,1)_m$  finite lattice with domain  $\{0,\frac{1}{1-m},\cdots,\frac{m-2}{m-1},1\}$ 

v a valuation function

 $CT(\underline{\underline{\mathcal{M}}})$  content of  $\underline{\underline{\mathcal{M}}}$ 

 $\alpha^*$  (pseudo) complement of  $\alpha$ 

 $\overline{\alpha} \varphi$  signed formula

 $S, \overline{\alpha}\varphi| \cdots |S, \overline{\beta}\psi$  at least one of the set of signed formulas is the case

 $\mathcal{E} = \{U_1, \dots, U_n\}$  a configuration

 $T = \{\mathcal{E}_1, \cdots, \mathcal{E}_n\}$  a tableau

 $F_{\alpha}$  principal filter generated by  $\alpha$ 

 $I_{\beta}$  principal ideal generated by  $\beta$ 

∧ meet

V join

\* complementation

¬ strong negation

 $\sim$  weak negation

 $\mathcal{L}$  G - logic

 $\vdash_{\mathcal{L}}$  provability in  $\underline{\underline{\mathcal{L}}}$ 

$F_{lpha}I_{eta}/f$	equivalence class in $GK$ modulo $f$
GK/f	set of all equivalence classes $GK$ modulo $f$
(X, au)	hazy space
au	hazy structure
ν	canonical hazy structure
$ u_m$	restriction of $\nu$ to $\{0,\cdots,m\}$
i	indiscrete hazy structure
$\underline{m}$	the set $\{0,1,\cdots,m-1\}$
u(k)	$\{k-1,k,k+1\}$ , neighbourhood of $k$
au(x)	neighbourhood of $x$
$T = \{\tau(x)   x \in X\}$	neighbourhood system
$\sim_{(v, au)}$	indistinguishability relation w.r.t. $v$
$\sim_{ au}$	indistinguishability relation
n	necessity function
p	possibility function
$N_n$	neighbouring necessity
$N_p$	neighbouring possibility
n	necessity relation
p	possibility relation
$\sim_I$	equivalence relation modulo $I$

|A| cardinality of a (crisp or fuzzy) set  $|A|_F$  cardinal number of a fuzzy set as a fuzzy set ||A|| cardinal number of a fuzzy set as a natural number  $\mathcal{KS}(A,B)$  Kolmogorof-Smirnoff's degree of similarity ||v||  $\Sigma$ -count validity coefficient  $v_{ks}$  Kolmogorof-Smirnoff's validity measure